Court 2 (Video Conferencing) SECTION XVI-A ITEM NO.47

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 1709/2021

SAKSHI BASSI Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

SAURABH BASSI

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.123823/2021-STAY APPLICATION and IA No.123824/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. )

Date: 04-10-2021 This petition was called for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Sudershani Ray, Adv.

Ms. Drishti Mittal, Adv.

Mr. Suvidutt M.S., AOR

Mrs. Anu B., Adv.

Vijayalakshmi Raju, Adv.

Mrs. Dhanya C., Adv.

For Respondent(s)

**UPON** hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

The present petition has been filed by the petitioner-wife seeking transfer of a petition for restoration of conjugal rights filed by the respondent-husband under Section 9 of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955 being HMA No.135/2021 titled as <u>"Saurabh Bassi</u> vs. Sakshi Bassi" from the Court of the Additional Civil Judge, Senior Division (exercising powers of a District Judge under the Hindu Marriage Act), Amloh Fatehgarh Sahib Punjab to the District Family Court at Kanpur Nagar, Uttar Pradesh.

Learned counsel for the petitioner-wife submits that after

parting company from her husband, the petitioner-wife has moved

back to Kanpur, U.P. where she is residing at her parental home along with her five year old daughter, born from out of the wedlock. She is not in a financial position to contest the petition filed by the respondent-husband under Section 9 at Fatehgarh Sahib, Punjab.

Issue notice.

In the meantime, there shall be a stay of further proceedings in HMA No.135/2021 pending before the Additional Civil Judge, Senior Division (exercising powers of a District Judge under Hindu

Marriage Act), Amloh Fatehgarh Sahib Punjab.

(INDU MARWAH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANITA RANI AHUJA) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR